
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda
Private

The Committee agreed on 7 July 2015, a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to 
resolve to exclude the public from this meeting.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:10) (Pages 1 - 3)

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 
Andrew Goodall (30 June 2015)  

Regional Education Consortia: Welsh Government response to the Auditor General for 
Wales Report  

Work Programme: Letter from Deputy Andrew Lewis, Chair, PAC, States of Jersey (2 



July 2015)  

3 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Briefing from the Auditor 
General for Wales (09:10-10:10) 

4 Welfare Reform: Consideration of the draft report (10:10-10:40)  
PAC(4)-21-15 Paper 1



Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 July 2015

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.47

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2927 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM
Mike Hedges AM
Ann Jones AM (In place of Sandy Mewies AM)
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Simon Jones, Welsh Government
James Price, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Sophie Knott (Wales Audit Office)
Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)
Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2927


TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 
1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies. Ann Jones substituted.

2 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Evidence Session 2 
2.1 The Committee took evidence from James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government and Simon Jones, 
Director, Finance and Performance, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, 
Welsh Government as part of its inquiry into Welsh Government Investment in Next 
Generation Broadband Infrastructure.
2.2 James Price agreed to send a note on:

 A list of locations where issues of access have been difficult for Openreach
 What the Welsh Government expects to be delivered as part of the £1.7m 

marketing budget and how it is used on a geographical basis
 On permitted development rights
 The roll out of Fibre-on-Demand 
 Location of where additional contracts will be required following the anticipated 

announcement on ‘Infill Stage 2’

3 Papers to note 
3.1 The papers were noted.

3.1Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Owen Evans, Director General for 
Education and Skills (29 June 2015) 

3.2Welfare Reform: Pan-Wales Discretionary Housing Payments Policy Document 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of Evidence Received 
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


6 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: 
Consideration of correspondence 
6.1 Members noted the letter from the Auditor General for Wales and agreed that the 
Chair should copy the exchange of recent correspondence to Owen Evans, the newly 
appointed Deputy Permanent Secretary with responsibility for this area, asking for his 
reflections on the questions asked. The Committee will return to this issue in 
September.

7 Forward Work Programme 
7.1 Members noted the paper. However, the Clerks were asked
[...]
lished as part of the Board papers in March 2014 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/861/page/72656, July 2014 (this followed a further visit from HIW 
in May 2014), http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/861/page/74462 and March 2015 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/861/page/79257   
 
As the Committee is aware, continuing concerns with mental health services (including their 
responsiveness to Royal College report, formed a key element of the decision to further escalate 
health board to enhanced monitoring in October 2014 and subsequently special measures last 
month. 
 
A note on the operational aspects of the out of hours service  
 

In response to this question, I have reviewed the transcript and refer to Aled Roberts question on 
this issue which was: Do you have any observations as well on the situation in Wrexham, where 
people were being triaged into either out-of-hours services, or accident and emergency, and, when 
they were nearing the four-hour cut-off, they were being transferred to the other side of the 
department? 
 
The independent out of hours report identified that patients often have long waits in the OOHS. The 
specific points raised in the report were: Emergency Department (ED) staff sometimes treat patients 
who are more appropriate to OOHS when the ED wait is less; alternatively, a patient can sometimes 
have waited some considerable time in the ED before they are referred to the OOHS. I am pleased 
to note there was no suggestion in the report that patients were being referred inappropriately to 
OOHS. 
 
The Health Board has provided me with absolute assurance that patients are not triaged to OOHS to 
avoid a breach of the four hour target. They have confirmed that when a patient arrives in ED, they 
are triaged by the triage nurse who will make a decision at that point as to whether the patient fits 
the criteria for being seen by the OOHS as an appropriate alternative service that can meet the 
patients’ needs.  If the patient meets the cr
[...]
PAC(4)-21-15 PTN2

Mr Darren Millar AM
Chair to the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

7 July, 2015
                                                                    
Dear Darren

Auditor General’s report: “Achieving improvement in support to schools through 
regional education consortia – an early view”

In response to your letter of 3 June, please find attached at annex A, a Welsh Government 
response to the Auditor General’s report: “Achieving improvement in support to schools 
though regional education consortia – an early view.”  

You will be aware that the Auditor General asked for the study at this early stage in the 
development of the consortia in order to provide assurance of progress and to identify areas 
where additional work may be required.  The report has been helpful in clarifying our 
approach to consortia working and our response to the recommendations reflects this. 
                                                                                                                    
Yours sincerely 

  
Owen Evans
Deputy Permanent Secretary – Education and Public Services



2

Annex A

Auditor General’s report: Achieving improvement in support to schools 
through regional education consortia – an early view

Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations

Introduction

The Auditor General for Wales asked the Wales Audit Office (WAO) to carry out a study on 
the Welsh Government’s approach to improving schools through regional consortia.  

The WAO and Estyn carried out joint fieldwork visits to each regional consortium and 
evidence was shared between the two organisations.  The WAO and Estyn reports were 
jointly published on 3 June 2015.  

The fieldwork visits took place between November 2014 and January 2015.  The review 
involved the scrutiny of a wide range of evidence from schools, local authorities, diocesan 
authorities, regional consortia and the Welsh Government.  In addition the 
[...]
 

From a procedural perspective, observing your working practices and discussing 
your work programme with our colleagues from the Northern Ireland Assembly has 
given us real food for thought. We anticipate pursuing a number of changes to our 
own working practices - and potentially even to our terms of reference - as a 
consequence of our visit. On a more general note, the tour of your Senedd was one 
of several highlights. Your pride in the building is justified and we admit to being a 
little jealous of the quality of the facilities you enjoy within it. 

It may interest you to know that I have spoken briefly to our Chief Minister, Senator 
Ian Gorst, about our visit. Senator Gorst is, I believe, interested in discussing further 
the possibility of creating a pool of directors across the devolved assemblies, which 
might help mitigate the issue of conflicts and shortage of quality directors required by 
quangos and other arms-length state entities. If it would be helpful, I should be 
delighted to recommend that he contact you or your colleagues in the National 
Assembly to discuss the above and perhaps to share our experience of having 
established and reviewed the operation of the States of Jersey Appointments 
Commission. 

Enclosed with this letter is a small token of our gratitude. We hope you and your 
PAC colleagues find it interesting. 

Public Accounts Committee, States Greffe, Morier House, St Helier JY1 1 DO 
Tel: (+44)1534441026 E-mail: Lclarkson@gov.je 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-21-15 PTN3



Yours sincerely, 

Deputy A.D. Lewis 
Chairman 

Public Accounts Committee, States Greffe, Morier House, St Helier JY1 1 DO 
Tel: (+44)1534441026 E-mail: Lclarkson@gov.je 




	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Andrew Goodall (30 June 2015)
	Letter from Welsh Government to Chair - 30 June 2015
	Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Agenda - 27 March 2014
	Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Agenda - 29 July 2014
	Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Agenda - 10 March 2015

	Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Members
	NHS Organisation - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure
	1.pdf
	Mental Health Services Coversheet_amended by AH.pdf
	Mental Health Services report_amended by AH GL.pdf
	Mental Health Services Appendix 1 RCP report.pdf
	Mental Health Services Appendix 2 HIW letter.pdf
	Hergest Unit - Inspection 2013 - Letter - Management letter from December visit.doc

	Mental Health Services Appendix 3 management response.pdf


	2.2 Regional Education Consortia: Welsh Government response to the Auditor General for Wales Report
	2.3 Work Programme: Letter from Deputy Andrew Lewis, Chair, PAC, States of Jersey (2 July 2015)
	4 Welfare Reform: Consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 14 July 2015

Meeting time: 09.03 - 11.05

Concise Minutes:
Private

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM
Mike Hedges AM
Alun Ffred Jones AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Alistair McQuaid (Wales Audit Office)
Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Office)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)



Nick Tyldesley (District Valuer)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Jocelyn Davies excluded herself for Item 3 under Standing Order 18.8. Alun Ffred 
Jones substituted.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.
2.2 The Clerk agreed to respond to Dr Andrew Goodall (item 2.1) seeking factual clarity 
regarding Aled Roberts question on the operational aspects of the out of hours service 
(page 13 of the BCUHB report). 

2.1Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 
Andrew Goodall (30 June 2015) 

2.2Regional Education Consortia: Welsh Government response to the Auditor General 
for Wales Report 

2.3Work Programme: Letter from Deputy Andrew Lewis, Chair, PAC, States of Jersey (2 
July 2015) 

3 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Briefing from the Auditor 
General for Wales 
3.1 The Auditor General for Wales briefed the Committee on his forthcoming report 
(due to be published on 15 July) on the Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW). 

4 Welfare Reform: Consideration of the draft report 
4.1 Members considered and agreed the draft report subject to a few minor 
amendments. The Report will be published later this month.


